1972. Hydro-Electric Commission (Doubts Removal). No. 18. 49

3—(1) For the removal of doubts, and in confirmation of the Zowers of the
intention of Parliament expressed in the Hydro-Electric Commission inrelation to
(Power Development) Act 1967, it is declared that the Commission “F& ¥orks.
has, and always has had, power to do all such acts, matters, and
things on or in relation to land of the Crown as are necessary for,
or are incidental to, the construction and carrying out of the specified
works, whether or not that land has been, or is deemed by any
enactment to have been, reserved, set aside, or dedicated for a public
purpose or for the purposes of an enactment.

(2) Without affecting the generality of subsection (1) of this
section, the power referred to therein includes the power to inundate
land of the Crown.

(3) The provisions of this section are in addition to, and do not
derogate from, the provisions of any other enactment relating to the
construction or carrying out of works, or the use of water, by the
Commission.

(4) Nothing in this section affects the operation of subsections
(2) and (3) of section forty-six of the Hydro-Electric Commission
Act 1944 or in any way relieves the Commission from its duty to
comply with those subsections.

(5) This section has effect, and the powers referred to in sub-
sections (1) and (2) of this section are exercisable by the Com-
mission, notwithstanding any law or rule of law in force or having
effect in the State at the commencement of this Act.

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND
APPROPRIATION 1972-1973.

No. 19 of 1972,

AN ACT to grant and apply out of the Consolidated
Revenue a sum for the service of the year ending
on the thirtieth day of June 1973, and to
appropriate the supplies granted by Parliament
for that year. [16 October 1972.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House
of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1 This Act may be cited as the Consolidated Revenue Fund shorttitle.
Appropriation Act 1972-1973.



50

Issue and
application of
178,412,785,

Appropriation
of supplies.

No. 19. Consolidated Revenue Fund 1972,
Appropriation 1972-1973,

2 The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue, and
apply towards making good the supply hereby granted to Her
Majesty for the service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June
1973, the sum of $78,412,785.

3 The sums granted by this Act and the Consolidated Revenue
Fund Supply Act 1972-1973 out of the Consolidated Revenue towards
making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of
the year ending on the thirtieth day of June 1973, amounting as
appears by the first schedule to the sum of $114,275,285, are
appropriated and shall be deemed to have been appropriated, as
from the first day of July 1972, for the purposes and services expressed
in the second schedule in relation to the financial year ending on the
thirtieth day of June 1973.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE.
(Section 3.)
GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE.

Under the Consohdated Revenue Fund Supply Act

1972-19 35,862,500
Under this Act 78,412,785
$114,275,285

THE SECOND SCHEDULE.

1972-1973
Department.
Voted.

I.—EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATURE $

His Excellency the GOVernor .... ... ... co eee cver ue. 143,150

Legislative Council .... ... v ceev e cee ere cere cvee eue 80,770

House of Assembly .... ... i oo it et ciee cve et e 104,750

Legislature—General .... ... . v e veee veee eeer e 123,375

Ministerial .... ... .. cih et et e e e e e 114,740
II.—PREMIER

Premier and Chief Secretary .. 548,781

Agent-General in United Klngdom 155,541
I11.—TREASURER

Treasury ... 4,777,692

Supply ANA TENAET . v oo wove oo oore oo o 697,950
IV.—ATTORNEY-GENERAL

Attorney-General ... ... ... o e cn i e e e 1,140,179

Parliamentary Counsel ... ... .. oo i e ceee . 100,930

Solicitor-General . 355,890

Supreme Court and SHeriff ... . o e e e 287,490

Registrar-General ... ... .. v ce e e i e e 583,225

Prisons .... ... 1,188,980

Tasmanian Racmg ‘COMMISSION wrve v e e o oo 120,000



1972. Consolidated Revenue Fund No. 19.
Appropriation 1972-1973.
THE SECOND SCHEDULE—continued.
1972-1973
Department.
Voted.
V.—MINISTER FOR EDUCATION $
Education .... ... e cee cier cee e eene cvee cene veen e 37,797,697
Tertiary EAucation ... ... e veer coir ceee e ven oo e 7,065,915
VI.-—CHIEF SECRETARY
Audit . e eee e e e e 563,480
Public Service Commissioner .... ... 741,005
Public Service Tribunal ... ... ... c s s e o 50,890
Labour and Industry 710,465
State Library .. 1,276,100
Electoral . o e e e e e 102,880
Miscellaneous— Chief Secretary ........................ 1,116,190
VII.--MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT
Transport ... .. e ver e e e e e e e 2,604,950
VIII.—MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE
Agriculture ... . v veee e e e e e e e 4,571,390
Sea Fisheries ... ... v cier vir coer cee e e e e 320,000
Agricultural BADK . wove coee o ooee oo ore o e oo 233,000
National Parks and Wildlife ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 581,680
IX.—MINISTER FOR LANDS AND WORKS
Public WOTKS ... iii vt ot cee e et e vt eeee e 5,148,780
Lands .... ... 2,846,570
Film Productlon - - 269,750
Rivers and Water Supply ‘Commission 1,097,500
X.—MINISTER FOR MINES
MINES ... oo s et e e e e e e cee e 1,032,774
XI.—MiINISTER FOR HEALTH
Health Services ... ... 3,945,060
St John’s Park Hospltal ................................ 1,932,635
Grants to Hospitals ... ... ... v cr cn et e e 13,770,000
Division of Tuberculosis .... ... 326,695
Mental Health Services Commission ... ... ... ... 3,886,500
Social Welfare ... ... i vt s ven e e e e e 2,122,505
XII.—MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
Industrial Development ... ... ... . ch v e 169,560
XIIT.—MINISTER FOrR HOUSING
HOUSING ... ot ceen et e e cet e cere aeee eere cne e 525,996
XIV.—MINISTER FOR TOURISM
Tourism and Immlgranon 1,468,525
Police ... ... v e e e 7,473,350
$114,275,285




